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FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K%

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5 4b I8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD $ 4 7000Z 5 4hF2 3
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
atil +  AMD B850
% #5DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

A

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

2/°DDR5 DIMME##, AT 3 #%7%51%4128 GB (E—Hi& 564 GBRE)
FHRHVBENFEEAR

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1£5&

37 #5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)AI 775

(CPUFNMTF 5 HIBL B FTRES SN ST REHI A TF 552K B, 1 EEFIDRAMAR
RYE, BEEREMBTANTFEIFIIR,)

ERIIEE o

HF X #AMD Radeon" B 757 F B AL TR SE .
1HDMIFEEN, AT 4% 5144096x2160@60 HzAY 4
* #HDMI 2.1AR 4. HDCP 2.3%HDR,
Y Z R A TR EHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISEAI#EO,
11DPHE, I S HE1£3840x2160@144 HzE 5y e
* F4EDP 14RRA,

(B RINBERT S HFRIMIE NS B E AMCPUM B £ R, )

*E“*Bﬂi .

£ ¥ Realtek® Z 4t

% #5High Definition Audio
S AE2/4/51/TA R E
* B E SRR E T E R SRR B, B E R FE S S,
BHNE IR EEE,

2 mes .

£ i Realtek® 2.5GbE M £&t (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

=| T&BEEEDR
>

MediaTek Wi-Fi 6E MT7902
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z352.4/5/6 GHz Tz 2 35 EX
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- X#51ax 160MHz & B S iRk
(CERRfEmEESEERAREREEMEMER. )

o | 4T R IETE

*

14NPCI-E x163H1&(PCIEX16), EFCPU:
» AMD i/ 9000/7000%& 51 4bIEEE, 3P Cle 5.0 x16I1E1T A&
» AMD £t 8000%%5!-Phoenix 14bIE2E, S74%5PCle 4.0 x8IZITHIR
» AMD £t % 8000Z 5!|-Phoenix 24bIE2S, x3%PCle 4.0 x4iE1T &
* PCIEX163HMEN L5 B ENVMe SSD, B R e —k Bk K UNRES
PCIEX163H1%,
HEFHA:
14NPCI-E x1641&, x#5PCle 4.0% x4151T #14& (PCIEX4)
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*

14-M. 24 #E(M2A_CPU), Z=FCPU, #Socket 3, Mkey, type 2280 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000F 51 4b 32 5S, Z3#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000Z %1-Phoenix 14228, X4%FPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000%5!-Phoenix 24032 2E, x3#PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
149~M.2#E1&(M2B_CPU), £ FCPU, Z#FSocket 3, M key,
type 2280 SSD:
» AMD %t 9000/7000&R 5432 ES, 7#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000Z 5!/-Phoenix 14b32 88, sx3#%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i/ 8000Z %1-Phoenix 24bIEEE, x35FPCle 4.0 x2 SSD
14"M.2$E#8(M2C_SB), B FsH 4, S Socket 3, M key,
type 2280 SSD, Sz #FPCle 4.0 x2 SSD
4/~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z#%#47#RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

* RAID 51%i%E FFAMD £t & 9000% 5 AbFE2S
SATARE # 5 35 #93RAID 0. RAID 15RAID 10

usB

EFCPU:
14-USB Type-C*# O£ /F R0, %#5USB 3.2 Gen 1
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB (41 &) E/FEIO
14NUSB 2.0/1.1 #EOEFEIO

E:F:L,\HZH
14~USB Type-C®#£0, $#%USB 3.2 Gen 1, EZXAHHE N EHRA
USBHEEEREH
44NUSB 3.2 Gen 1 OQRAMEREIO, 2N EZRBHEL N ERAUSB
HREEN)
5ANUSB 2. 011 O0INEREIO, 4N EZmHEL N EHRAUSBIE
FEHEH)

TRy

L 2R R SR R R KRR R 2R R K R R R R R S 2

1124 PIN =Rk FfR e
14~8 PIN CPU fitFa#H R
14~CPUJXL B3 1
11N CPURL BRIk SR 4 B8
112 5t XU 3 1 B
1N B GE XU 7K SR AR B
3T #2RGB Gen2 LEDAT 5 Fa B fH B
1ANRGB LEDKT 5 R iE § B
34"M.2 SSDiF &
4ANSATA 3.080
1R Bk £ 1R RE
11 BB & SRIE e
14~USB Type-Co#E, 3 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1
14~USB 3.2 Gen 13 EE
2/NUSB 2.0/ A4 EE
1N 2 &N EE (BRFE ELGC-TPM2.0 SPI V218 F)
1A’+‘ﬁ§§$ﬂ£ﬂ
14N B BRCMOSEIE TR
14~Q-Flash Plusiz4$8




1A-HDMIFEEQ

14°DP#£O %)

19NPSR2EEEFRARED

14~USB Type-C®#M, 3£#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARECI (LT &)
24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

19RJ-45M 20O

2 REREOITIR)O

M EsmED

E EEI0E &
gD

L 2R 2EE 2R R 2R R 2 2 R 2

*

et

ESRRITE® 1/0 =il

B EA
i FE A
XU Al
K% R G IER
R EE S
BHEXmIET
* REXFHERERE (KR EHIThEE SRR SRR (KR E

T

LR K R I R 2

14~256 Mbit flash
{3 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

SZ#5GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFXFHFHINEBHSK
FIRAIMETARE

*  3Z#¥Q-Flash

¢ Z#5Q-Flash Plus

¢ 3$%Smart Backup

. N TEIZF

PR MR 14 Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZR)

*

*

RIERSE Z#%Windows 11 64-bit
. o #Windows 10 64-bit

E e *  Micro ATX#4%; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

Y PRI SUE KR R R ERB ISR, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

® HHB850M FORCE WIFIGER {1tk ThAE
(F) REZHEMEKRCPUIE,

o BERENGREIHIERF | TATHEFNIERERF,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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A

TEFF AR IEHRAIRZE(CPU)ET, FEEUTHIER:
« ETIAFTE ACPURTE L E AT FE Rl

(BEREMIE AR X ZFHICPUTIR)

RIECPUZ AT, IE S FRIRXH, RIERRE,

EHINCPURE—SHIIGLE, H A EEIR, CPUS AR NCPUIEIE N (SLE#IACPU
AL f AL E RCPURIE LM ORI E),

BECPURMERHBAE

TECPUBIARU B AR RIS SE BT, P120/ahee i, BN e SHCPURIIRER
BRIEERCPUMAEIZ BINE, BN AR IWEE RS E E IR EBEERREE
B, EAx s B FEMIMET & F IR ARG MREEW ARG REREBY
FRERE, BT EBROEIAE, Fl30: CPU. B+, N7Fsk. BEERIRE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

- 0 upto
O i
8
]

g
H
8
§
g
i
a
:
|

=R AiEE
F—4HRIME

AMS5 CPU ##&

=M ACPU |
F—SHILE

AMS5 CPU

ERR CPUNMIFZABRAEFE, BFRPESERRRE CPUARER LESOMNA
ENIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS
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C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

A B IR B A4 CPU HR1IE M
E—iaMns, BES—anmna
18 T3 1 B4 CPU fEHE B BB Y 4
BER R BER TN AN E EEERE
ML,

Type B:
BB CPU H& R EE Ay U 4 42
BB CPUIRIEMIE, EEXH
FAXURS B T A 4 58 3 o T AR B A,
BRIk AR 1234 X 8
IR, REHE,

@ )

(O >3

* £ AType BEIA KGR, 8 KT 2 RE
WRIB 2RIt REIR, EEE1-2-3-419
IRFESE—E, ERMARLHYE,

(3]
BREEHANGBEERELZEBNER
A9 CPU 8 #4 XL 5 B8 iR 4 JBE (CPU_
FAN), BISER CPU B KUBHIZREE,
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é EFRTE TR, IR TR

ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁE’mﬁ%wgmrﬁtﬂ)iﬁ’ﬁﬁ GE, BEEREREE. ., &
E. BRHHNES, (2R EMHEAEXTRNNESEERTIER)

s ERENGFEZH, BESWEEREXH, LRERIR%,

o AEEEBRIZ, ERANFTEER, NEEMTERYE, BFEIZELEA
ﬁr_.‘o

o RIEE_FHRIFERH, BEREZEDDRS_AKHE,

0000 pooom

WiBEBAFERHER
R B2 ARG H S FENUE E IS AR (Dual Channel Technology). R¥E R TFS

/&, BIOSSBaeMINFRMNMERERE, SEATUBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNEHESR
S ARRE S,

2T &I S S4B E (Channel):

» {#;EA (Channel A): DDR5_A

» #3EB (Channel B): DDR5_B

BTFCPURIBR®E, HEEABBERNFFRAR, ERENFEMFETUATIRR:

1. MRARK—FNFR, TERINEEAFREA,
2. MRBLEFMINES, BEWEERERNAFEAIERETE. | M, BmE, Jk),
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXTOEfR




2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

i

© © ©

||

o USB2.0M1.1#&RQ
RO FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, 1T LUERRUSBIR & E IO,

© USB 2.0/1.1¥0(Q-Flash PlusiEQ)
HEEEOTFEUSB 2.011304%, B AT UEREUSBIZ & Z k3O, $11T7Q-Flash Plus T, 48
UBERZE IO,

o PS2 @E/RizED
EHPS 2B AN RARE IO,

o DPEQ &=
DPRAT FIMEE &G RIBEFHIEIN, L XWX EF IS S 155 BRI UEE S #5DPHE:
OB RBEMIEO, ¥ DPH AT Z#5143840x2160@144 HzB95 P33R, SLERFFZ Y
NYPRSRIEERAN B REMEARE,

o HDMijERQ ==

t#EOR#HAF HDCP 2.3 M4 FH B 3 #F Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD

H:’Mrnl Master Audio B35 S48, RIZ#=i% 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EA M, BN EESFHOMIEONE RSB E L ED HOMI AR X HFEE
4096x2160@60 Hz Y5 $ER, KBRS IFM A PRSI E AN B REMEARE,

HIERHEOPHDMIE &G, B S SIIE I TRIL 1% & 1% ADP/HDMI
(AT AR ERERMEREM A AE),

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQO (LI fE)
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2#14&, HATFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#14&, &7 LEREUSB
wEEEO,

© USB Type-C®#R (Sz#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I FEEO S #USB 3.2 Gen 1411 BLR FIRTIE RIRMYIZ 1T, FFAT A FUSB 2.0814%, 1ERIIAZE
BUSBIZZE IO,

©® HHB850M FORCE WIFIGEFR Ltk Th&E

(iF—) HER3NQ-Flash PlusThig, EERK =M E M [ ~mINEEST 28 | B9,
(FD) REZFFHMEZKCPUTIE,
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o RMZ%#EO(RI-45)
1 W 4% O 2 & % M- (Gigabit Ethernet), 1REELL ZE B EXM, EHIE X GFIAH1£2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

BERTT  BITERAT T EEHEIRAT - EATHERAT :
rl__' I‘_Ll KSR | B KSR | B
SREAT | EHIESE 2.5Gbps IR RS
M SREXT | EHEE 1Gbps KX TR
WO KR FEHIEE 100 Mbps

o USB3.2Gen1¥ER
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FHATFRATFUSB 2.0814&, BRI LUEREUSBIZFZ b,

o RZEO(ITIRIO
HEERAE IO,

COR HREMRTEERGED, RHRERBRAIREL RS,

o EFSMA/ R\ (ES)
IEEEOAE RN,

o EinHML/MERIEL(EGE)
IEEOATREHTL

o ERR/PREERTHLHIE)
O AR e RUEE Lo

BEEELIZENT:
0 A58 478 5178 TAFE

0 FIEN/ERUHH v v v

B S AT E Y\ 4 v v v v

® ERNHPRRERZTHH v v

AT 77 TR S A L/ R v
BEERRERTAENEL FEEINR, BERNTIFESHAL, Hi
NEHRHIRE,
o BEKENEEEERRENRERR,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

© HHB850M FORCE WIFIGEFR{ tEThEE

o EBRERTERE FHNEREN, BABRIESERNED, BEREREERR
B0,
o BRERER, FEERY, INEEERZED, NRERZEONMEEREH,
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT
QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plusig4)
Q-Flash PUsiRELIE T REEHSSHHBELRE TEHBIOS, ETEREHTROMUA,

£ T Q-Flash PlusiZE Bl S BENHBANBIRIEE . BITRQFLEDS FFMRINMR(RTRFIREITEL
xt), QFLEDAIXRMSIEATAR EBIOSE LR,

E] ]
% al . ortep QFLED—(]
ST QF_PLUS —s
& OC)O
]
;'I QF_PLUS
] o .
e ll IE
e T N
[m]

B oo awo s I8 OID[__JEDEE 8

@ S EEHH0-Flash PlusIhEE, BEHEMIEEH [ RN | M58,

KBEFRIT
REIERITATLRRFANECPU, BESR. BFRIBIERSEMNRESEEFES, CPU. DRAMKEVGA
e SRR REEERE; BOOTATS SN T RRIFNBIER S

BIE o 0
% e i CPU: CPU Hk7ASIERAT
_. DRAM: H7F&IRASHERAT
VGA: BHRZEIETRAT
% lo==r0) E BOOT: RIERFRAIERAT
5o o
%ﬁﬂ o
[=)
O l IE
‘oe ) LB
OB oo cm e 0 00 [ JMEIEE S I




2-8  JREER kR ITR
1) 12v_2x4 11) F_PANEL
2)  ATX 12) F_AUDIO
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_5G
4)  SYS_FAN1 14)  F_U32
5 FAN2_PUMP 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 16)  SPILTPM
7) LED.C 17) RST
8) ARGB_V2 1/ARGB_V2 2/ARGB_V2.3  18) BAT
9)  SATA3011/2/3 19)  CLR_CMOS

10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB

A\

B, RIS RIR &R

EREEMIMERE RN, BEEUTHESR:
EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPUft e 1R FE 2 24 PIN =47 {158 15 EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HERTRER, BEERHHINREAWERMEMERG0RU L), UEEE

BB AER, HEABARERNRBREMLRR, 7]

=

=)

©nno
Boon

12V_2X4

o

=~

sk

T3, BIREEAHRIE

BSSBRFENEBRTTEF,
ATX
12V_2X4:
B | EX B | X

1| BB (RHESPIN 5 | +12V (X 8 PINEY
MBREOER) BiREEOER)

2 | HEMIB (ILHESPIN] 6 | +12V (X 8 PIN By
MBIEZEOER) HBiEEOER)

3| bR 7 | +12v

4 | B 8 | +12v

ATX:

1|33V 13 | 33V

2 | 33v 14 | 12v

3 it 15 | R

4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)

5 | HEihRD 17 | B

6 | +5v 18 | B

7| bR 19 | HEEMIED

8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA

9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V

10 +12V 22 +5V

11| +12V (1L #E 24 PIN B 23 | +5V ({fit 24 PIN BER
HiREEOER) BEEOER)

12 | 33V ({RHE24 PINEIFR | 24 | 33 B (1L 14 24 PIN
FEOER) HRIRZEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 (& ¥ X B35 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

B | X
| A
! BEEEE

1
2
q CPUFAN 3 | s
4| REATEEEH
*
D o oot o o B SYS_FAN1

L. SYS_FAN1

5) FAN2_PUMP (4t M R3/7K 3 {5 EE)
Me UK SR E A 4-pin, BEIREERBIREIT, REMEEEAE(BRE A FME), BE
ERXEEHIThRE, FUER AR RGN IR XUE 7 e AL ThaE, BB T
FERNMIERFHARE, MUAZ] HERBERE IR EETR R UK R BRI TIAE,
W BEEEREMNLE I [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] BI3E AR,

BH | EX
1 a3l
2 B 35 R o B
i 3 R AG T B
4 Pk BT 1R A i3 R 4 I D

© BEWE ERAXBRIRIRREE, DB RECPUR R A FEHA TIERE, HiR
B St SHCPURR SR REG T,
o XEEERA R R IR EE B, B M E B IEFE TR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)

7)

L KUK SR AR EE A 4-pino ILIEERRIREIT, ZRMIETIEAR(RBEDEME), BR
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENT B XU 7 gEE ALk ThAE

CPU_OPT
]
| ]

B | EX

] 1 pe:3uliiil
] o A 2 | REREEHE
[Je _© ﬂ 3 A

- 0 4 | RERTEE R
O []

Q= .l
U e——t o

IRE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT
AR AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFENE 24w 24W 24W 24W

o SR FBRKUERRIRERE, B RCPUR R A T REI TIERE, Hil
Ed SR SBCPURER S Z R T,
o XEEREARKUE R IR AEBR LR, B AR B BIRTE SR L

LED_C (RGB LEDT #5585 #F FE)
I3 BRI HEAR 45050 RGB LEDXTH5(12V/IG/R/B), £ KHEEE B 2225 (121K 4F), < PR &I
32m,

B | =
1 12V
Joooo 2 |G
3 R
q 4 B

D e o oo I Jommm i)

Letenc
RGB LEDAT#¥
TE1RGB LEDAT i ZE IR EE . RIERTEIG KT = a B iR
(O E=fARicR) EEERERER (12V), REmRZE
BEIERAT RS

@ BRATHOEHIE, WERERIEEE (RN A | .

RIHIEIRAT, BHLREREMWERXA, FEBRREBRERLRE, Uk
B IR EHIRE

-21-



8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (o[45#2RGB Gen2 LEDYT e iR }E FE)
1 L 47 [ W] FE AR AE5050 T 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDAT 7, A E3REE(5(K4F), LEDEH
256 A IEIAT o

ARGB_V2_2

E BH | EX

1 vEy)

1 2 Data
ARGB_V2 2 3 Pl
4 | EHE

1T
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3 00
ARGB_V2 3+ |—ARGB_V2_1

BRI 4RTZRGB Gen2 LEDKT e E IHEREE . RIERHFIGAT v T3ERCE Gend
HRIRIRERM (O L = AR ) E R E M1, TIE

WERBLERITHRR, Lzt

@ BRATTHREHDE, WERERMEEN [ FRIENR | K.

& A LEDRIRRE, 1§ VE IR AT 4 F2RGB Gen1 LEDXT 7N AT 45 #2RGB Gen2 LED
KT ZE B —MEEE,

o RESBIRE] BEELEEERBRIEIEREXH, FEERIEFELBRERKE, U
FIEMIEEHIRR,

9) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.03&R)
IXEESATARE OIS #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA FSATA 2.0/ SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAEEO R &
FEE—SATAI% &, ATIAMAEERAID 0. RAID 1% RAID 1074 &S, HIEZEMERAD, i5E
KEMinE 8 [ 1R RS | B,

Y |
1| BEHbE
2 [P
sama3 |3 ] 1] 7 TN
== |+ s
N — |[——|" 5 RXN
6 RXP
SATA3 0/1/2/3 7 T

@ EERIAELINEE, EEREMIAE [BIOSTEFZE | - [SATA Configuration | £
B
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10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD#5#8)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
R AT M RAIDHEEZ S, {8 2M.2PCle SSDTL L 5 HESATARE & HEIMZ HERFET, &
IREMERAID, BEREMuAE 8 [ R RS | i,

80
M2A_CPU
80 Tl
cD M2B_CPU
] 80 T
M2A_CPU
M2B_CPU @:] ec.s8
M2C_SB iLli

© REM2BE
a.fE FIUEIM.2 SSDRY, BB ER R HMZE N TERILER,
b.{E FASATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIEEGHB FFER R, BHEHUETEZWIEN,

A () >
’7 -1
1. BRI E
B (EE) > » L J

& 0 P FTE TR FF 2R 0 I T,

BT 5 BRIEM.2 SSDIEM R4 TM. 241,
M2A_CPUR#R 75 i%:
“:E% : SERATFIRLL, BB BT,

PR M2 SSDIARIA A NN, #EM.2 SSD& AT, BIRERMMRFIKAS
FHIRIE, REHEREH R S EARTLAL,
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+ M2B_CPU/M2C_SB&#EF5ik:
HR—: FIFM2FHNHLHA, $EM.2 SSOARI R N ANFREE,

$BR: [EEM.2SSDZ /G, BEM.2Ff0himin L,

[ﬂ] M2B_CPU
[ﬂ] M2C_SB

¢ EM.2HEIE T T FEAUSSDZEY.

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v () v X
M2C_SB X v X

(iF) REXFIEMEKCPUTE,
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRT X, REEE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEFTLURZE IR B IRIE T SR ST S, SRS ER M E S ()R

FRIRIERAT | | FRIRFFX | | VSR

d o

o
! waNE|[FAE
F_PANEL el

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rans |08 | EEEVEATAERNEIEREE R YRS EFIZITHR, IR
S0 r= ABETE; REFENKIRER (S3/S4) B X H1(S5)AT, M AKET,
$3/54/S5 KT

o PW-HREFF%:

EREE R WA R A R ER IR K E BT TEBIOSTE PR B IR B X AR
(EEHREMIEZEE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ] #i5tRR).

* SPEAK - FRIW\$TRE:
ERZEENYLER A ERAIRU, RESURRERIMEFSE R BRTE KR, BEE
B, SHE—MEE,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
EEZ BN AT AR R S B ERE R AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:
B FE AL A AT T E R A E B K (Reset) §E o E RS AEMMTT X IEE B AL, 7T
R TEEFXERETBHES,

* Cl-ERH AW A BT
EEREE LA ROV AR R A IR /R RERE, R AR BB R IR & EE Ak
Ihie, BEBARIRITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

I—' F_AUDIO

i
B

EX

MICL

FHuR)

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

Bkl

SENSE_SEND

TR

OlolN|o|lolbslw N =

Head Phone L

o

BN

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER

[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

13) FU3C_5G (USB Type-Co#E O3/ RIBEEE, 23FUSB 3.2 Gen 1)

AR S #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1#14& FF AT et — N USBH: M,

BH | EX BH | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
3| T™X- 13| X2
q 4 | 14| R
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEHBR
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | SBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)
I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEM, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5E~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEHMWEL,

B | EX BH | EX
1| vBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHE
F U3 4 3l 14 SSTX2+
5 | sSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHED
7| HEHED 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZAER 20 | FoHER

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& A} BiE &)
IXEEFREE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY B4R, —/MEREF LU HAA-USBH M, USB
¥R AE MBS, SRR EEEE,

i
B

EX
R (5V)
FiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
et
T HEH]
TiERA

o [L1LL:
10 2

Ol N|o|loa|s|w| [N =

F_USB2 JL F_USB1

o

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIREBBETR R, UKk
&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o
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16) SPI_TPM (2 £ I B IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

o
b

EX

Data Output
FEE (1.8V)
TR
FTAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
a3l
IRQ
FTAER
FTAER
RST

alLELELE):
12 2

N g~ w[ N

SPI_TPM

©

o

g

N

17) RST (Rt E E £ H)
RO BB ATUEEE RN BRI EE T X Rese) . HERATHNMEEER
EMFH, TR TEEFXRREFEDRE.

1 B | EX
8 1 | BB
2| B

REEEHHIRESHINGIEE, BETE AHMINEE, BEEREZEMITE [BIOSTE
FFi&E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) ] #35:R8,
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18) BAT (efith)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TB IS AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
L SRR AARER, £iE R CMOSHIIREE IRk, F Ik Yt AR E M SR E iR,

IR AT AR R IR BR R it S B BR CMOS B4z «

1. XA, FIRBREIRE,

2. g R it AR it B FR B, SR — 4 (HRE
PR LT KNS BRI it IE iR, EME
BRI TR )

3. BRI,

4. ERIREFEH .

o BRI, iE 5w X AR R R IR R IR AEIRL

- EiREBEERERRESHREM, TERNE SRS AR,
« BRFERITEHRBMSAHERBESH, BRAMIIERIAIER,

o RICEME, EEER B EE®RRIERBIE ).

o EITOREIBE MK LA AL,

19) CLR_CMOS (;&BECMOSERHEThAE £1 1)
7 R SR AT LU AR AOBIOSIE B 4IRS, EEIH R BE, REEERCMOSHITE
B, i AR A F 2 K & R Y I AT S TR RD B

(O Fi&: —HET

G0 @ 5K CMOS HiiE

CLR_CMOS

o EBRCMOSHEIER, 5 &% BB R B TR FF IR R R TR £
o UG53 NBIOSEL N H % & (Load Optimized Defaults)si B THINIE BE(EE
R =ML 2 i) [BIOSTERIZE | A3 AA),
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETTISE R R SR
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, FATHRERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % FE %= - [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRAMNBIOSK A EA, HINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

Q-FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thekss

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERaLERERTRSNEDESH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC), FEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFEER AL BEREHEHEFRTERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5% RAID 10
mEHE >2 2 >3 4
BEE BEHERERNBERIMEE |(BEYE1)BSE|(BEHENL)'BSE
R HIRE £ =/NBIRER s/NTEE
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:

I FEHRZ45RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8ERE S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=1

* SATATE#E(SSD, A E| H{EHERE, EEHERE S RERBTENESR,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

« AI_EMIRYER AR,

° Uﬁo

@ SR 2 PCle SSD, ok 5 E T SATARE £ 2 FH R R HE1

()  UERATERAMD $ik 900055432 22 AINVMe SSD,
o FEFEENGEEOEFRIRADZERM,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B850M FORCE WF6E/B850M FORCE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

-35-



European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

de I'Union europé (UE)

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di K

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / B4R R 52800 :

(EThER BN R M B

() EUSHFSREI 2 EREARA IR - AF] -~ iestaE A E R 5 E
PERIIRE « ARSI 2 (EAAN S BRI L 2 K TEEERE
TR TSEGIE - AT &EEE - EIREE
T3¢~ RIS R I EEA B T -

Q) e ST TR R A R

BEFURAR « JIAAR S e+ 2
A TGS - JEITENER s
BRI E R FARERIR(E - (SRR U Z &R BE

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz L & 2 AF&3t=s F4M TR = UM A8t F MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7 : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B850M FORCE WF6E MediaTek Inc. MT7902

Approvals for wireless module MediaTek MT7902:

United States FCC: China CMITT: Pakistan PTA: Ukraine:
FCCID: RAS-MT7902 CMIIT ID: 2022A11994(M) Approved by PTA b
Canada ISED: Europe:
1C: 7542A-MT7902 9103172024 UA032.CT.0059-22
Argentina RAMATEL: South Korea NRRA:

[nee:
| R/ caraoa T WRC: |E «( CCAI22Y10010T1

ETA-SD-20220302207
Australia ACMA: Japan HT5E: L e e MT7902 United Kingdom:
> 259 w7902

[ownoss S350,
== L Dlomron |t o cA
5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RRFRE

5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI)
indoor use only

Brazil ANATEL:

ANATEL
05237-22-08766

-37-



China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
HEMR
AR
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

EN Rl P B AR o o o o o o
LR R x ¢} ¢} o o o
BRREMEH TG x ¢} ¢} e} o o
RS x ¢} ¢} ¢} o o
W F TR x o ¢} o o o
SMNEBME S ERE O R &4 x o o ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BN, BT, MREREMFEN o o o o o o

ARG SIIT 11364 HIME LG o

O RFZBENREZEEAH B E & B GBIT 26572 MERIFREERIAT
x: RFZAEYUREDEZDHNE— BT RIT S BB GBIT 26572 MEHREBEK,
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FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ITH Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—ZFIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERAR, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRERATNEL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,
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© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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